## SCHEDULE

BOUNDARIES OF THE AMURI PEST DESTRUCTION DISTRICT

Amuri Pest Destruction District, Gazette, 1949, Vol. III, p. 2300. Cheviot Pest Destruction District, Gazette, 1949, Vol. III,

p. 2300. Hanmer Pest Destruction District, Gazette, 1968, Vol. II, p. 1235.

Pahau Pest Destruction District, Gazette, 1951, Vol. II, p. 808. Parnassus Pest Destruction District, Gazette, 1950, Vol. I, p. 335.

Walau Pest Destruction District, Gazette, 1961, Vol. III, p. 1692. P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Constitution of South Auckland Pest Destruction District (Notice No. Ag. 10802)

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of March 1971

#### Present:

#### THE HON. N. L. SHELTON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the South Auckland Pest Destruction District Constitution Order 1971. (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1971.

2. There is hereby constituted a pest destruction district to be known as the South Auckland Pest Destruction District having as its boundaries that area specified in the Schedule hereto.

#### SCHEDULE

BOUNDARIES OF SOUTH AUCKLAND PEST DESTRUCTION DISTRICT ALL that area for the time being comprising the Franklin County and Manukau City, including all boroughs and town districts in and adjacent thereto.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Abolition of the Waiuku, Ararimu, and Franklin County Pest Destruction Districts (Notice No. Ag. 10801)

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

# ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 22nd day of March 1971

# Present:

THE HON. N. L. SHELTON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

## ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Waiuku, Ararimu, and Franklin County Pest Destruction Districts Abolition Order 1971.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1971.

2. The Pest Destruction Districts known as Waiuku (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 28th day of March 1967\*), Ararimu (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 22nd day of May 1963†), and Franklin County are hereby abolished.

> P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. \*Gazette, 1967, Vol. I, p. 517 †Gazette, 1963, Vol. II, p. 738

Revoking a Notice Setting Apart Unoccupied Crown Land Within the Otago Mining District as a Reserve for the Deposit of Tailings in Connection With Mining Operations

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

PURSUANT to the Mining Act 1926, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the notice dated 19 December 1924, and published at page 3015 in the New Zealand Gazette, numbered 87, and dated 22 December 1924.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 27th day of March 1971.

NORMAN L. SHELTON, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 6/34)

Coromandel County Council Appointed to Manage Kuaotunu Cemetery

### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 23 of the Burial and Cremation Act 1964, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint the Coromandel County Council to have the control and management of the Kuaotunu Cemetery, being the land described in the Schedule hereto, as from the 30th day of April 1971.

#### SCHEDULE

#### KUAOTUNU CEMETERY

ALL that piece of land containing 4 acres 3 roods and 4 perches more or less, being Section 4, Block II, Otama Survey District (S.O. Plan 6387).

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 1st day of April 1971.

D. N. MCKAY, Minister of Health.

Coromandel County Council Appointed to Manage Cabbage Bay Cemetery

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

PURSUANT to section 23 of the Burial and Cremation Act 1964, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby appoint the Coromandel County Council to have the control and management of the Cabbage Bay Cemetery, being the land described in the Schedule hereto, as from the 30th day of April 1971.

## SCHEDULE

### CABBAGE BAY CEMETERY

ALL that piece of land containing 10 acres, more or less, being 15, Block V, Harataunga Survey District (S.O. Section Plan 767).

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 1st day of April 1971.

D. N. MCKAY, Minister of Health.

Member of the Board of Examiners Under the Coal Mines Act 1925 Appointed

PURSUANT to section 43 of the Coal Mines Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint William Renfrew

to be a member of the Board of Examiners for a term of 3 years from the 1st day of April 1967.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of March 1971.

NORMAN L. SHELTON, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 17/31/1)

Members of the Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand Reappointed

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Queen Elizabeth the Second Arts Council of New Zealand Act 1963, His Excellency the